● Scenario 2 - Assuming Maximum Redemptions: This scenario assumes that the PIPE Closing Condition is satisfied and that HL will meet the requirement to
have at least $5,000,001 in net tangible assets as of the Closing (the “Net Assets Condition”) by virtue of the proceeds from the PIPE Investment, even if all then-
outstanding HL public shares are redeemed, resulting in a maximum redemption of (i) 5,098,016 ordinary shares which represents all of the outstanding HL public
shares at an assumed redemption price of €9.39 per share (based on a USD/EUR exchange rate of 0.8891 as of June 30, 2020) and (ii) 5,500,000 ordinary shares
which represents all of the outstanding HL public shares at an assumed redemption price of €9.23 per share (based on a USD/EUR exchange rate of 0.8927 as of
December 31, 2019).

109

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance sheet

June 30, 2020

(all amounts in EUR)

(a)
Parent

June 30,
2020

(b)
HL

June 30,
2020

(c)
Fusion

Fuel
June 30,

2020

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(No
Redemptions)

Pro Forma
(No

Redemptions)

Pro Forma
adjustments
(Maximum

Redemptions)

Pro Forma
(Maximum

Redemptions)

Assets

Non-current assets  € -  € -  € 24,788  € 1,900,000(h)  € 1,924,788  € 1,900,000(h)  € 1,924,788
Cash and cash deposits   16,915   95,726   377   47,886,969(d)   61,771,977   47,886,969(d)   13,885,008

   21,550,191(e2)   21,550,191(e2)
   (5,878,201)(g)   (5,878,201)(g)
   (1,900,000)(h)   (1,900,000)(h)
   (41,766,558)(e3)

Prepaid expenses and other current assets   -   56,237   28,380   -   84,617   -   84,617
Marketable securities held in Trust Account   -   47,886,969   -   (47,886,969)(d)   -   (47,886,969)(d)   -

Total assets  € 16,915  € 48,038,932  € 53,545  € 15,671,990  € 63,781,382  € (32,214,979)  € 15,894,413

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity

Other liabilities  € 18,622  € 1,826,740  € 223,812  € (1,654,853)(g)  € 414,321  € (1,654,853)(g)  € 414,321
Long term Liabilities   -   41,766,558   -   (41,766,558)(e1)  -   (41,766,558)(e3)  -

Total Liabilities   18,622   43,593,298   223,812   (43,421,411)   414,321   (43,421,411)   414,321

Shareholders’ equity

Ordinary shares   1   3,895,858   50,000   (3,945,045)(f)   1,032   (3,945,498)(f)   579
   218(e2)   218(e2)

Other equity – in total   (1,708)   549,776   (220,267)   3,945,045(f)   63,366,029   3,945,498(f)   15,479,513
   21,549,973(e2)   21,549,973(e2)
   41,766,558(e1)   (6,120,411)(e3)
   (4,223,348)(g)   (4,223,348)(g)

Total Shareholders’ equity   (1,707)   4,445,634   (170,267)   59,093,401   63,367,061   11,206,432   15,480,092
Total liabilities and Shareholders’ equity  € 16,915  € 48,038,932  € 53,545  € 15,671,990  € 63,781,382  € (32,214,979)  € 15,894,413

110

Pro Forma Adjustments and Assumptions to the Unaudited Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

(a) Derived from Parent’s audited financial statements for the period from inception date April 3, 2020 to June 30, 2020, which have been prepared in accordance with IFRS.

(b) Derived from HL’s audited financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2020 which has been prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP, and presented in USD and

converted to EUR by using an USD/EUR exchange rate of 0.8891 for pro forma purposes, and as adjusted for the reclassification of HL’s ordinary shares subject to

[…]

issued to the shareholders of Fusion Fuel following the consummation of the Transactions are excluded from the determination of weighted average shares because the
inclusion of these securities would be anti-dilutive.

(4) Corresponds to the number of Parent Class A Ordinary Shares following the effects of the PIPE Investment.

(5) Also excluded for the determination of weighted average shares are the outstanding HL warrants which will entitle the holders to purchase an aggregate of 7,750,000

Parent Class A Ordinary Shares after the completion of the Transactions (assessed as being out of the money) and the contingent consideration of up to 1,137,000 Parent
Class A Ordinary Shares and 1,137,000 warrants to purchase Parent Class A Ordinary Shares because the inclusion of these securities would be anti-dilutive.

113

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Profit and Loss

Twelve Months ended December 31, 2019

(all amounts in EUR)

(a)
HL

12 Months
ended

December 31,
2019

(b)
Fusion Fuel
12 Months

ended
December 31,

2019

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(No
Redemptions)

Pro Forma
(No

Redemptions)

Pro Forma
adjustments
(Maximum

Redemptions)

Pro Forma
(Maximum

Redemptions)

Operating costs  € 611,910  € 2,005  € -  € 613,915  € -  € 613,915
Interest income on marketable securities held in Trust

Account   1,113,083   -   (1,113,083)(c)  -   (1,113,083)(c)  -
Unrealized gain on marketable securities held in Trust

Account   6,042   -   (6,042)(d)  -   (6,042)(d)  -
Interest costs   -   99   -   99   -   99
Net income / (loss)  € 507,216  € (2,104)  € (1,119,125)  € (614,014)  € (1,119,125)  € (614,014)

Net income / (loss) per share Basic and diluted  € (0.26)  € (2,104)   € (0.05)(e)   € (0.09)(e)
Weighted average shares outstanding, basic and diluted   1,943,152   1   10,070,082(f)   12,013,235(f)   4,570,082(f)   6,513,235(f)

Pro Forma Adjustments and Assumptions to the Unaudited Condensed Combined Statement of Profit and Loss

(a) Derived from HL’s audited financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2019 and HL’s unaudited interim financial statements for the nine months ended March 31,

2019 and six months ended December 31, 2019 which are presented in USD, and converted to EUR by using an USD/EUR exchange rate of 0.8930 for pro forma
purposes. Those financial statements have been prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP. Management has assessed that, for pro forma purposes, there were no adjustments
necessary in order for the HL’s historical financial information to be presented in accordance with IFRS.